FY 2011-2014

STIP

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Texas
Department
of Transportation

HIGHWAY

Pharr District
August Quarterly Revisions

August 2011




RESOLUTION 2011-5

SUBJECT: Approval of FY2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Plan
(TIP)
Amendment #4

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Metropolitan- Planning. Organization; is the. designated agency for the
Transportation Planning in the Transportation Management Area; and

WHEREAS, the MPO is required to have a systematic way to gather citizen input on transportation issues;
and

WHEREAS, the MPO is required to have a financially constrained 4 year project listing (TIP) and 25 year long
range plan (MTP); and

WHEREAS, these procedures have been duly discussed and. gone through the required public comment
period; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization
Transportation Policy Committee agreed by a majority vote to approve and adopt the attached project
listing as the Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP) Amendment #4.

PROJECT (e] LIMITS YOE DEVELOPER
FY 2012 FM 681 —ROW 0669-01-052 FM 681 @ FM 2221 TO CONWAY 54,438,473 TXDOT
FM 88 0698-03-084 0.25M N'OF MILE 16N.TO 5H 107 $1,655,000 TXDOT
US 83 OVERPASS @ 0038-17-176 W OF SHOWERS RD TO LOS EBANOS RD 51,536,908 TXDOT
INSPIRATION - ROW
us 281 0255-07-128 FM 162 (EL CIBOLO) TO FM 450 $6,720,000 TXDOT
usa8a1 0255-07-129 FM 2812 TO FM 162 (EL CIBOLO) $6,496,000 TXDOT
BUS 83— PE 0039-04-095 FM 491 E TO 0.2M E CAMERON CTY LINE ~ $850,000 TXDOT
SH 364 (LA HOMA) 2966-01-011 FM 1924 TO FM 676 54,155,812 TXDOT
BICENTENNIAL BLVD 0921-02-283 0.4M N TRENTON TO NOLANA AVE 51,490,628 MCALLEN
VARIOUS VARIOUS TO VARIOUS $250,000 VARIOUS
FY 2013 FM 681 0663-01-043 FM 681 @ FM 2221 TO CONWAY $7,100,258 TXDOT
2 MILE LINE N RD 0921-02-284 INSPIRATION RD TO'SH 107 $3,727,020 MISSION
2 MILE LINE N RD 0921-02-921 SH 364 TO INSPIRATION RD 52,492,025 MISSION
US 83 OVERPASS @ 0033-17-176 W OF SHOWERS RD TO LOS EBANOS RD 517,765,000 TXDOT
INSPIRATION
BUS 83 0039-04-095 FM 491 ETO 0.2M E CAMERON CTY LINE 510,500,000 TXDOT
FM 493 0863-01-047 CHAMPION ST TO US 281 $6,248,474 TXDOT
FY 2014 OWASSA RD 0921-02-926 JACKSONRD TO US 281 $3,015,351 MCALLEN/PHARR
US 83 LA JOYA RELIEF 0039-02-040 1.8M E OF FM'886 TO $19,000,000 HCRMA
ROUTE 0.5M E OF SHOWERS ROAD

* NOTE: S MCCOLL RD 0921-02-171 (ORANGEWOOD TO DICKER) LET INJULY 2011

July 21, 2011

Honorable Noe Garza, City of Edinburg
Chairman of the Hidalgo
County MPO Policy Committee

n rewA Ca
Trans ortatlo |rect0r

Hidalgo County MPO



RESOLUTION 2011-5

SUBJECT: Approval of FY2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Plan
(TIP — Transit Portion)
Amendment #4

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Metropolitan-Planning Organization, is- the designated agency for the
Transportation Planning in the Transportation Management Area; and

WHEREAS, the MPO is required to have a systematic way to gather citizen input on transportation issues;
and '

WHEREAS, the MPO is required to have a financially constrained 4 year project listing (TIP) and 25 year long
range plan (MTP); and

WHEREAS, these procedures have been duly discussed and.gone through the required public comment
period; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization
Transportation Policy Committee agreed by a majority vote to approve and adopt the attached project

listing as the Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP) Amendment #4.

Project Sponsor TIP Year | FY Cost Change

City of Edinburg TOD Pedestrian Improvements LRGVDC — Valley Metro 2011 $1,954,046 ADDED

Capital — Mechanics, Assistants & Maintenance LRGVDC - Valley Metro 2011 $340,000 REMOVED
Downtown Multimodal Transit Improvements City of McAllen — Metro 2011 $500,000 MODIFIED COST
Preventive Maintenance City of McAllen = Metro 2011 $500,000 MODIFIED COST
Construction of North Transfer Station City of McAllen = Metro 2011 $3,881,756 MODIFIED COST
Service Restructuring LRGVDC = Valley Metro 2011 $3,166,308 ADDED - JARC
Travel Training Program LRGVDC — Valley Metro 2011 $170,100 ADDED —-JARC
Vanpool Program LRGVDC - Valley Metro 2011 $80,122 ADDED - JARC
East SH 107 Rehabilitation / Pedestrian Accessibility City of Edinburg 2011 $350,003 ADDED — NEW FREEDOM
Bus Stop Improvements LRGVDC — Valley Metro 2012 580,000 ADDED

Capital — Mechanics, Assistants & Maintenance LRGVDC — Valley Metro 2012 $100,000 MODIFIED COST
Management & Staff Training LRGVDC = Valley Metro 2012 540,000 MODIFIED COST
Hidalgo County Transit Capital Improvement Program LRGVDC — Valley Metro 2012 $3,426,280 MODIFIED COST
AC Recycler LRGVDC — Valley Metro 2012 $5,200 REMOVED
Revenue Rolling Stock Vehicle Expansion City of McAllen — Metro 2012 $1,130,000 MODIFIED COST
Downtown Multimodal Transit Improvements City of McAllen — Metro: 2012 $500,000 MODIFIED COST
Preventive Maintenance City of McAllen — Metro 2012 $500,000 MODIFIED COST
Bus Stop Improvements LRGVDC - Valley Metro 2013 $80,000 ADDED

Hidalgo County Transit Capital Improvement Program LRGVDC - Valley Metro 2013 $6,441,273 ADDED

Capital = Mechanics, Assistants & Maintenance LRGVDC — Valley Metro 2013 $125,000 MODIFIED COST
Capital = Mid-Valley Transfer Station LRGVDC = Valley Metro 2013 51,081,600 REMOVED
Office Furniture LRGVDC — Valley Metro 2013 $5,408 REMOVED
Capital — Security Systems for Mid-Valley Station LRGVDC = Valley Metro 2013 $582,540 REMOVED
Design for Bus Terminal Expansion City of McAllen = Metro 2013 $200,000 MODIFIED COST
Transit Enhancements City of McAllen = Metro 2013 $500,000 MODIFIED COST
Revenue Rolling Stock Vehicle Expansion City of McAllen — Metro 2013 51,000,000 MODIFIED COST
Preventive Maintenance City of McAllen — Metro 2013 $150,000 MODIFIED COST
Construction — Intermodal Multi-Use Facility (phase 1) City of McAllen = Metro 2013 $3,244,800 REMOVED
Management & Staff Training LRGVDC - Valley Metro 2014 $40,000 ADDED

Bus Stop Improvements LRGVDC - Valley Metro 2014 $80,000 ADDED

Hidalgo County Transit Capital Improvement Program LRGVDC - Valley Metro 2014 56,022,985 ADDED

Capital — Mechanics, Assistants & Maintenance LRGVDC — Valley Metro 2014 $150,000 MODIFIED COST
Capital = Mid-Valley Intermodal Facility LRGVDC - Valley Metro 2014 $2,249,728 REMOVED
Capital = Furniture for Intermodal Facility LRGVDC - Valley Metro 2014 $67,492 REMOVED
Construction — Bus Terminal Expansion City of McAllen — Metro 2014 52,000,000 MODIFIED COST
Revenue Rolling Stock Vehicle Expansion — Hybrid City of McAllen = Metro 2014 51,000,000 MODIFIED COST




RESOLUTION 2011-5

SUBJECT: Approval of FY2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Plan
(TIP — Transit Portion)
Amendment #4

Transit Enhancements DIFIED COST

‘Honorable Noe Garza, City of Edi
| of the Hidalgo




7/25/2011 Hidalgo County MPO Page 1 of 6
4:48 PM FY 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Pharr District Projects
FY 2012
DISTRICT ~ COUNTY cs) HWY PHASE aTy PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
PHARR HIDALGO 0669-01-052 FM 681 R COUNTY TXDOT $4,438,473
LIMITS FROM: FM 681 AT FM 2221 REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: SH 107 MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-38A
PROJECT RIGHT-OF-WAY ACQUISITION FOR WIDEN TO 4 LANE DIVIDED . _FU_N_DM;E&TQ e _7,_LO_CAE ___________
DESCRIPTION: TPROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS YOE / CAP = $R I
P7: ' PE = 100% LG; ROW = CAT 7 & LOCAL
__________________________ _.I______.!____________________________________-
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION . AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
1
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $347,913 COST OF 1 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $4,438,473;  APPROVED :CAT 7 $3,195,701 $739,006 $59,919 $3,994,626
CONST COST: $7,100,258! PHASES: TOTHER $443,847 $443,847
CONST ENG: 5.00% $355,013  $4,438,473
CONTING: 6.50% $461,517 ,
IND COSTS: 6.20% $440,216 I
BND FINANCING: $0 f
1
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $13,143,390 |TOTALS $3,195,701 $739,006 $59,919 $443,847 $4,438,473
PHARR HIDALGO 2966-01-011 ST';?\;‘AU)-A C TXDOT TXDOT $4,155,812
LIMITS FROM: FM 1924 REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: FM 676 MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-182aa
PROJECT CONSTRUCT 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CAT(S): 11,12
DESCRIPTION: 'PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION CAT 11 = $2,078,812 & CAT 12 = $2,077,000 I
P7: 1 PE = 100% OBLIGATED
1
__________________________ _.I______.l____________________________________.
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION . AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
1
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $203,635 COST OF | FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: S0: APPROVED CAT11 $1,663,050 $415,762 $2,078,812
CONST COST: $4,155,812; PHASES: 'cAT 12 $1,661,600 $415,400 $2,077,000
CONST ENG: 5.00% $207,791 $4,155,812 I
1
CONTING: 6.50% $270,128 f
IND COSTS: 6.20% $257,660 |
BND FINANCING: S0 1
1
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,095,026 |TOTALS $3,324,650 $831,162 $0 $0 $4,155,812
PHARR HIDALGO 0921-02-283 BICEEISENIAL C/CE MCALLEN MCALLEN $1,490,628
LIMITS FROM: 0.4 MILES NORTH OF TRENTON RD REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: NOLANA AVE MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-273
PROJECT BEAUTIFICATION OF BICENTENNIAL BLVD HIKE & BIKE TRAIL FUNDING CAT(S): 9 - TRANSPORTATION
DESCRIPTION: EXTENSION ENHANCEMENT, LOCAL
|PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION, CE & CONTINGENCIES CAT 9 = $1,141,336 & LOCAL :
P7: =$349,292; ANY ADDITIONAL COSTS = 100% LG

[ AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION

PRELIM ENG: 8.02% $77,161 COST OF
ROW PURCHASE: $0i APPROVED
CONST COST: $1,301,859 PHASES:
CONST ENG: 7.50% $97,639!  $1,490,628
CONTING: 7.00% $91,130

IND COSTS: 6.20% $80,715

BND FINANCING: $0

TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,648,504

! FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
|9 - ENHANCEMENT $913,069 $228,267 $1,141,336
JOTHER $349,292 $349,292
1
1
1
:TOTALS $913,069 $0 $228,267 $349,292 $1,490,628

CAP = COST OF APPROVED PHASES

CE = CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING :: PE = PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

;2 R=RIGHT=0F=WAY :: C=CONSTRUCTION :: LG = LOCAL GOVERNMENT



7/25/2011 Hidalgo County MPO Page 2 of 6
4:48 PM FY 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Pharr District Projects
FY 2012
DISTRICT ~ COUNTY cs) HWY PHASE ary PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
PHARR HIDALGO 0039-17-176 US 83 OVERPASS R MISSION TXDOT $1,536,908
@ INSPIRATION

LIMITS FROM: WEST OF SHOWERS ROAD REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: LOS EBANOS ROAD MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-265
PROJECT RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION FOR WIDEN US 83 TO 6 LANES . _FU_N_DM;E&TQ e Z,_PEPE)S_ITEN_IE _______
DESCRIPTION: IPROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS ROW CAT 7 = $986,908 AND PROPOSITION 12 = $550,000
P7: PE =100% LOCAL

1
1
CONSTRUCTION IN FY 2013 I
1

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION [

AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $833,0000  COSTOF ! FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE: $1,536,908; APPROVED ICAT 7 $789,526 $197,382 $986,908

CONST COST: $17,000,000i  PHASES:  ,PROPOSITION 12 $550,000 $550,000

CONST ENG: 4.50% $765,000i  $1,536,908 !

CONTING: 6.50% $1,105,000 |

IND COSTS: 6.20% $1,054,000 ,

BND FINANCING: S0 |

TOTAL PROJECT COST: $22,293,908 'TOTALS $789,526 $747,382 $0 $0 $1,536,908

PHARR HIDALGO 0698-03-084 FM 88 C WESLACO COUNTY $1,655,000

LIMITS FROM: 0.25 MILES N OF MILE 16 N REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011

LIMITS TO: SH 107 MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-39ca

PROJECT WIDEN TO 4 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CAT(S): 7

DESCRIPTION: |PROJECT HISTORY:  ~— ~~— "t/ Tt/ Tt/ TR

REMARKS CONSTRUCTION CAT 7 = $1,655,000 ,

P7: f PE = 100% OBLIGATED

S (O
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION ! AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $81,095;  COST OF I FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE: $965,000i APPROVED 1CAT 7 $1,324,000 $331,000 $1,655,000

CONST COST: $1,655000i  PHASES: |

CONST ENG: 7.50% $124,125!  $1,655,000 |

CONTING: 7.00% $115,850 I

IND COSTS: 6.20% $102,610 '

BND FINANCING: $0 !

TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,043,680 !TOTALS $1,324,000 $331,000 $0 $0 $1,655,000

PHARR HIDALGO 0255-07-129 US 281 C/CE/PE COUNTY TXDOT $6,496,000

LIMITS FROM: FM 2812 REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011

LIMITS TO: FM 162 (EL CIBOLO) MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-53

PROJECT RECONSTRUCT MAIN LANES & ADD FRONTAGE ROADS FUNDING CAT(S): PROPOSITION 12

DESCRIPTION: \PROJECT HISTORY:  ~~— ~~— ~~—/*"--~—/=~—7/=~—7/==—777°

REMARKS CONSTRUCTION, PE & CE = PROPOSITION 12 |

P7: :

__________________________ g
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION ! AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE

PRELIM ENG: 7.00% $406,000; COSTOF | FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL

ROW PURCHASE: $0i APPROVED IPROPOSITION 12 $6,496,000 $6,496,000

CONST COST: $5,800,000;  PHASES: |

CONST ENG: 5.00% $290,000{  $6,496,000

CONTING: 6.50% $377,000 1

IND COSTS: 6.20% $359,600 I

BND FINANCING: 50 ,

TOTAL PROJECT COST: $7,232,600 |ToTALs $0 $6,496,000 $0 $0 $6,496,000

CAP = COST OF APPROVED PHASES :: R =RIGHT=0F=WAY :: C

= CONSTRUCTION :: LG = LOCAL GOVERNMENT

CE = CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING :: PE = PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING



7/25/2011 Hidalgo County MPO Page 3 of 6
4:48 PM FY 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Pharr District Projects
FY 2012
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
PHARR HIDALGO 0255-07-128 Us 281 C/CE/PE COUNTY TXDOT $6,720,000
LIMITS FROM: FM 162 (EL CIBOLO) REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: FM 490 MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-276
PROJECT RECONSTRUCT MAIN LANES & ADD FRONTAGE ROADS L ___FUNDINGCAT(S): _  PROPOSITION12
DESCRIPTION: !PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION, PE & CE = PROPOSITION 12 [
P7: 1
1
__________________________ _.I______J____________________________________-
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION ' AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
1
PRELIM ENG: 7.00% $420,000; COSTOF | FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $0i APPROVED PROPOSITION 12 $6,720,000 $6,720,000
CONST COST: $6,000,000i  PHASES: '
CONST ENG: 5.00% $300,000;  $6,720,000 !
CONTING: 6.50% $390,000 '
IND COSTS: 6.20% $372,000! |
BND FINANCING: S0 '
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $7,482,000 |TOTALS $0 $6,720,000 $0 $0 $6,720,000
PHARR HIDALGO 0039-04-095 BUS 83 PE/R COUNTY TXDOT $850,000
LIMITS FROM: 0.2 MILES W OF FM 491 REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: 0.2 MILES E OF CAMERON COUNTY LINE MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-96
PROJECT PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION FOR FUNDING CAT(S): PROPOSITION 12
DESCRIPTION: WIDEN TO 4 LANE DIVIDED !PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS PE & ROW ACQUISITION = 100% PROPOSITION 12 !
P7: CONSTRUCTION & CE IN FY 2013 I
1
.................................. e e e e e e et E e, e, e ——, e, ——————— -
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION | AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
1
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $700,000i  COSTOF ! FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $150,000i APPROVED [PROPOSITION 12 $850,000 $850,000
CONST COST: $10,000,000i ~ PHASES: |
CONST ENG: 5.00% $500,000{  $850,000 |
CONTING: 6.50% $650,000! 1
IND COSTS: 6.20% $620,000 i
BND FINANCING: $0 !
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $12,620,000 'TOTALS $0 $850,000 $0 $0 $850,000
PHARR HIDALGO VARIOUS SEPT. 2012 C VARIOUS VARIOUS $250,000
LIMITS FROM: VARIOUS REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: VARIOUS MPO PROJ NUMBER: HCOPI-1
PROJECT OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS (PLACEHOLDER) __ __ __ _______FUNDINGCAT(S: 7
DESCRIPTION: |PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS PROJECTS WILL VARY AND WILL BE BASED ON AN APPROVED !
P7: SELECTION CRITERIA (YOE = $C) |
e e e o e e e e e e o e e ol
1
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION | AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $12,250f  COSTOF ! FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $0i APPROVED ICAT 7 $200,000 $46,000 $4,000 $250,000
CONST COST: $250,000:  PHASES:
CONST ENG: 7.50% $18,750 $250,000 !
CONTING: 7.00% $17,500 |
IND COSTS: 6.20% $15,500 ,
BND FINANCING: S0 |
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $314,000 ITOTALS $200,000 $46,000 $4,000 $0 $250,000

CAP = COST OF APPROVED PHASES

CE = CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING :: PE = PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

;2 R=RIGHT=0F=WAY :: C=CONSTRUCTION :: LG = LOCAL GOVERNMENT



7/25/2011 Hidalgo County MPO Page 4 of 6
4:48 PM FY 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Pharr District Projects
FY 2013
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
PHARR HIDALGO 0669-01-043 FM 681 C TXDOT TXDOT $7,100,258
LIMITS FROM: FM 681 AT FM 2221 REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: SH 107 MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-38C
PROJECT WIDEN TO 4 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CAT(S): 1,7,11
DESCRIPTION: IPROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION CAT 1 = $3,185,735 & CAT 7 = $3,277,375 AND CAT |
P7: 11 =$637,148 . PE = 100% LG; ROW = CAT 7
__________________________ _1______J_____________________________________
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION ' AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
1
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $347,913  COSTOF | FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $4,438,473: APPROVED CAT1 $2,548,588 $637,147 $3,185,735
CONST COST: $7,100,258;  PHASES:  'CAT7 $2,621,900 $655,475 $3,277,375
CONST ENG: 5.00% $355,013  $7,100,258 lcat 11 $509,718 $127,430 $637,148
CONTING: 6.50% $461,517 ,
IND COSTS: 6.20% $440,216 |
BND FINANCING: S0 f
1
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $13,143,389 |TOTALS $5,680,206 $1,420,052 $0 $0 $7,100,258
PHARR HIDALGO 0039-04-095 BUS 83 C/CE COUNTY TXDOT $10,500,000
LIMITS FROM: 0.2 MILES W OF FM 491 REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: 0.2 MILES E OF CAMERON COUNTY LINE MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-96
PROJECT WIDEN TO 4 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CAT(S): 7, PROPOSITION 12
DESCRIPTION: |PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION & CE = CAT 7 $7,398,000 & PROP 12 $3,102,000 1
P7: PE & RIGHT OF WAY PHASE FY 2012 |
1
__________________________________ o — e — o — e — e — e m— e m— e e e e e e m— e e E— = e — = =
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION | AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
1
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $700,000i  COSTOF 1 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $150,000i APPROVED |CAT7 $5,918,400 $1,479,600 $7,398,000
CONST COST: $10,000,000; ~ PHASES:  !PROPOSITION 12 $3,102,000 $3,102,000
CONST ENG: 5.00% $500,000;  $10,500,000 [
CONTING: 6.50% $650,000 .
IND COSTS: 6.20% $620,000 !
BND FINANCING: $0 [
1
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $12,620,000 ITOTALS $5,918,400 $4,581,600 $0 $0 $10,500,000
PHARR HIDALGO 0921-02-284 2 M'LED“NE N C/CE/R MISSION MISSION $3,727,020
LIMITS FROM: INSPIRATION RD REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: SH 107 (CONWAY) MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-80A
PROJECT WIDEN TO 4 LANE FUNDING CAT(S): 7
DESCRIPTION: !PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION, CE & CONTINGENCIES = CAT 7, OTHER ADDITIONAL 1
P7: COSTS = 100% LG | PE = 100% LG
1
__________________________________ o — o — o — e — e E—— e E— e S S S e S S S E— =
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION | AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
1
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $134,523i  COSTOF 1 FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $665,937: APPROVED |CAT7 $2,981,616 $708,134 $37,270 $3,727,020
CONST COST: $2,745,366  PHASES: !
CONST ENG: 5.00% $137,268:  $3,727,020 [
CONTING: 6.50% $178,449 1
IND COSTS: 6.20% $170,213 !
BND FINANCING: S0 |
1
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,031,756 ITOTALS $2,981,616 $708,134 $37,270 $0 $3,727,020

CAP = COST OF APPROVED PHASES
CE = CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING :: PE = PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

;2 R=RIGHT=0F=WAY :: C=CONSTRUCTION :: LG = LOCAL GOVERNMENT



7/25/2011 Hidalgo County MPO Page 5 of 6

4:48 PM FY 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Pharr District Projects
FY 2013
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
PHARR HIDALGO 0921-02-921 2 M'L:iD“NE N C/CE MISSION MISSION $2,492,025
LIMITS FROM: SH 364 REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: INSPIRATION RD MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-80b
PROJECT WIDEN TO 4 LANE DIVIDED __ __ __ _______FUNDINGCAT(S: 7
DESCRIPTION: :PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION, CE & CONTINGENCIES = CAT 7, OTHER ADDITIONAL :
P7: COSTS = 100% LG ' PE & ROW = 100% LG
e
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION ' AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $109,515i  COST OF I FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $268,200i APPROVED 1CAT 7 $1,993,620 $473,485 $24,920 $2,492,025
CONST COST: $2,235,0000  PHASES: |
CONST ENG: 5.00% $111,750;  $2,492,025 |
CONTING: 6.50% $145,275 |
IND COSTS: 6.20% $138,570 '
BND FINANCING: S0 i
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,008,310 ,TOTALS $1,993,620 $473,485 $24,920 $0 $2,492,025
PHARR HIDALGO 0863-01-047 FM 493 C DONNA TXDOT $6,248,474
LIMITS FROM: CHAMPION ST REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: US 281 MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-32b
PROJECT RECONSTRUCT 2-LANE WITH SHOULDERS FUNDING CAT(S): 1, 10 - EARMARK
gl e A A AL
DESCRIPTION: \PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION CAT 1 = $2,703,880 & CAT 10 = $3,544,594 |
P7: 1 PE = 100% LG; ROW = 10 - EARMARK FUNDS
1
.......................... —r— e — e
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION ! AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $306,175;  COSTOF | FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $2,514,625: APPROVED ICAT1 $2,163,104 $540,776 $2,703,880
CONST COST: $6,248,474;  PHASES: IlO»EARMARK $2,835,675 $708,919 $3,544,594
CONST ENG: 5.00% $312,424;  $6,248,474
CONTING: 6.50% $406,151 '
IND COSTS: 6.20% $387,405 |
BND FINANCING: $0 ,
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $10,175,254 |ToTALs $4,998,779 $1,249,695 $0 $0 $6,248,474
PHARR HIDALGO 0039-17-176 0> 83 OVERPASS C/CE MISSION TXDOT $17,765,000
@ INSPIRATION
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF SHOWERS ROAD REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: LOS EBANOS ROAD MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-265
PROJECT WIDEN US 83 TO 6 LANES ) FUNDING CAT(S): PROPOSITION 12
DESCRIPTION: ]PROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION & CE = PROPOSITION 12 B
P7: ROW IN FY 2012 i PE = 100% LOCAL
__________________________ e e e e e e e ool
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION ! AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $833,0000  COSTOF FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $1,536,908: APPROVED 'PROPOSITION 12 $17,765,000 $17,765,000
CONST COST: $17,000,000i  PHASES: |
1
CONST ENG: 4.50% $765,000i $17,765,000 ,
CONTING: 6.50% $1,105,000 |
IND COSTS: 6.20% $1,054,000! :
BND FINANCING: S0 |
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $22,293,908 1TOTALS $0 $17,765,000 $0 $0 $17,765,000

CAP = COST OF APPROVED PHASES :: R =RIGHT=0F=WAY :: C=CONSTRUCTION :: LG = LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CE = CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING :: PE = PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING



7/25/2011 Hidalgo County MPO Page 6 of 6
4:48 PM FY 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Pharr District Projects
FY 2014
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
PHARR HIDALGO 0921-02-926 OWASSA C/CE MCALLEN MCALLEN $3,015,351
LIMITS FROM: JACKSON ROAD REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: Us 281 MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-106
PROJECT WIDEN TO 4 LANE DIVIDED __ __ __ _______FUNDINGCAT(S: 7
DESCRIPTION: IPROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION, CE & CONTINGENCIES = CAT 7; ANY ADDITIONAL |
P7: COSTS = 100% LG . PE & ROW = 100% LG
__________________________ _1______J_____________________________________
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION . AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
1
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $132,514i  COSTOF | FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $324,522; APPROVED CAT7 $2,412,281 $572,917 $30,153 $3,015,351
CONST COST: $2,704,350  PHASES: !
CONST ENG: 5.00% $135218) 3,015,351 |
CONTING: 6.50% $175,783 ,
IND COSTS: 6.20% $167,670 |
BND FINANCING: $0 f
1
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,640,057 |TOTALS $2,412,281 $572,917 $30,153 $0 $3,015,351
PHARR HIDALGO 0039-02-040 > B3LAIOYA C/CE LA JOYA HCRMA $19,000,000
RELIEF ROUTE
LIMITS FROM: 1.8 MILES EAST OF FM 886 REVISION DATE: 8/1/2011
LIMITS TO: 0.5 MILES EAST OF SHOWERS ROAD MPO PROJ NUMBER: HC-60a
PROJECT NEW LOCATION OF 4 LANE CONTROLLED ACCESS TOLLED DIVIDED FUNDING CAT(S): 7
DESCRIPTION: HIGHWAY IPROJECT HISTORY:
REMARKS CONSTRUCTION CAT 7 = $19,000,000 |
P7: f
1
-------------------------- —1-—--—--l—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—---
TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION ' AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY/SHARE
1
PRELIM ENG: 4.90% $2,853,760i  COSTOF | FEDERAL STATE LOCAL LC TOTAL
ROW PURCHASE: $12,534,000i APPROVED ,CAT7 $15,200,000 $3,800,000 $19,000,000
CONST COST: $58,240,000i  PHASES: !
CONST ENG: 5.00% $2,620,800;  $19,000,000 |
CONTING: 6.50% $3,785,600 ,
IND COSTS: 6.20% $3,610,880 |
BND FINANCING: $0 f
1
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $83,645,040 |TOTALS $15,200,000 $3,800,000 $0 $0 $19,000,000

CAP = COST OF APPROVED PHASES

;2 R=RIGHT=0F=WAY :: C=CONSTRUCTION :: LG = LOCAL GOVERNMENT

CE = CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING :: PE = PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING



HIDALGO COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN PROJECT DATA

Existing Roadway Data Forecast Data Proposed Project Data Total Project Cost Funding Categories ect § ROW PS&E ADT
S - e @ <)
- o ZZ 25% g 2
@ = g aa R = 7 2 B " @ =
g E 2 g s £2% z s o = e | @ | 2 o 2 = s | 2 3 | £ < | £ 3
£l = H ] ] g 2 = z £z S¥a =28 < g £ £5 £ £ £ 2 | = %3 H £ | O T OZ =l e | 2 E =
IR g P = I I B H E H g £ $, E¥ 2h% | g5%s E; | 2| 22 || &8| = |§8| Z £ - £ s Sl L ls 22 5 e8¢, .
s | g ] s S = 2 g = e & = 5 =] Type of Improvement ] £= =2 =23 Laa 7 £l Z g% z = = ] o) & o] - g 20 2 2| 5| & g = | § g a S > |8
Z | s 3 & s 4] = =2 k] = = o b ’ £ £3 £z aZ g 853 £ 2z =) =8 - &l ) D E g e % g e 2 E|l= 2|8 <928 ¢ g E < | =
5% = H g £ 2 g H S H £ £9 - R E 4 g P : | = % ] £ £ 3% g £l 2 =Sz | 2= 2| & 2
= 3 o 2 2 o - 2 £x g A e s J S © ™ °© | S ® 2 & 3 g 2 S| & | E g £ g
= s S E3 S £22 ° 5 ) = E H s | &
& =0 282 4
3= 2% &
s | O" [FMGBL-ROW |FMGB1@FM2221  |Conay HC-38a  |0669-01-052 19 2 12004 F 4 22,073 F \Widen to 4 Lane Divided County $ 7100258 $ 347,013 $ 355013 § 461157 $ 13,143,390 4,438,473 3.99 $ 044 4.44
106a] ON [FME8 0.25mNof Mile 16 N |sH 107 HC-3%ca  |0698-03-084 0.25 2 5736 C 4 8,805 B \Widen to 4 Lane Divided County $ 16550000 $ 81005 $ 124125\ § 115850 $ 3,043,680 1,655,000 1.66 166] 25 10,400
US 83 Overpass @ Right of Way acquisition for widen
On |Inspiration Rd and | W of Showers Rd Los Ebanos Rd HC-265  [0039-17-176 1 3 20904 B 6 37,252 c oo s TXDOT $  17,000000 $  833000( § 7650000 $ 1,105000 $ 22,293,908 1,536,908 0.99) $ 0.55 154] 19 76,040
55 Bus 83 - ROW
05 | ON |Us 281 FM 162 (El Cibolo Rd)  |FM 490 HC-276 0255-07-128 242 4 20855 F 4 ﬁzﬁf:;::‘g;;;a'” fanes & add County $ 6000000 $ 420,000 $  300,000] $ 390,000| $ 7,482,000 6,720,000 $ 6.72) 672 50 32,690
5 | On |Us281 FM 2812 FM 162 (EI CiboloRd)  |HC-53 0255-07-129 22 4 20855 F 4 ﬁzﬁf:;::‘g;dm:'” fanes & add County $ 58000000 $ 406,000 $  290,000] $ 377,000| $ 7,232,600 6,496,000 $ 6.50 650] 50 32,690
Preliminary Eng and ROW
on ﬁ“os‘?'“ & |Fm 01 East gi?ﬂt" Ea:é of Cameron |~ o5 0039-04-095 28 2 8197 E 4 49,585 F acquisition for Reconstruct & Mercedes / County || $  10,000,000{ $ 700,000 $ 500,000 $ 650,000( $ 12,620,000 850,000 $ 085 085 38 5,940
20 Y \Widen to 4 Lane Divided
g5 | ON [SH 364 (LaHoma) (FM 1024 (Mile 3N)  [FM 676 HC-182aa  [2966-01-011 2 2 10370 D 4 14,532 B gzcss"o“;tz‘;é‘g%elg'l"l'ded Urban Palmview $ 4155812 §  203635| §  207,791| $ 270128| § 5,095,026 4,155,812 $ 208 $ 208 416 76 11,970
off B([C:;‘Z"”'a' Blvd 0.4 Miles north of Trenton| 1. . ave HC-273 0921-02-283 26 gfjd“‘:ike‘g";if?fﬂ?}?:{'ision McAllen $ 1,301,859 $ 77.161| $ 97,639 $ 91,130 § 1,648,504 1,490,628 $ 1.14 $ 035 1.49)
197 R
off |Various Various Various HCOPI-1 (Operational Improvements Various $ 1s 1s 1s 1s - 250,000 025 0.25
206 (Placeholder)
55 | O" [FM6BL FM681@FM 2221 |Conway HC3sc  [0669-01-043 19 2 12004 F 4 22,073 F ;‘é‘:;_’:ﬁ‘_’oi'a“’“e Divided TXDOT $  7,000258| $§  347,913| §  355013| $ 461517| $ 13,143,390 7,100,258] $ 3.19 3.28 $ 064 7.10| 73 |May-10| 30 May-11 15,680
66 | OfF [2Mile Line NRd |nspiration Rd SH 107 (conway) HC-80a  [0921-02-284 15 2 659 D 4 15,788 F Widen to 4 Lane Mission $  2745366| $§  134523| §  137,68| $ 178449| § 4,031,756 3,727,020 373 373 31 |sep-11 Dec-12 Jun-11 4,780
54 | OFf [2Mile Line NRA |sH 364 Road HC-80b  [0921-02-921 1 2 659 D 4 15,788 F IWiden to 4 Lanes Divided Mission $ 22350000 $§ 109515 $§ 111,750 $ 145275 § 3,008,310 2,492,025 2.49 249| 31 |sep-11 Dec-12 Jun-11
US 83 Overpass @
On |Inspiration Rd and | W of Showers Rd Los Ebanos Rd HC-265  [0039-17-176 1 3 20904 B 6 37,252 c Widen to 6 lanes TXDOT $ 170000000 $ 833000 $ 765000 $ 1,105000] $ 22,293,908 $ 17,765,000 $ 1.7 1777 19 76,040
55 Bus 83
50 | On [Busee FM 491 East gg\?nx Ea:; of Cameron |\ o6 0039-04-095 28 2 8197 E 4 49,585 F g?:;’:;’“a &WidentodLane |\ odes/County | § 10000000 § 700000 $ 500000 § 650,000] $ 12,620,000 10,500,000 7.40 $ 3.10 10.50] 38 5,940
gy | O" [FM493 Champion St Us 281 HC32b  [0863-01-047 Reconstruct 2 lane with shoulders Donna $ 6248474 $ 306,175 $  312424| § 406151 $ 10,175,254 6,248,474] $ 2.70) $ 354 6.25
57 | Off [owassa Jackson Rd Us 281 HC-106  [0921-02-926 121 2 7215 E 4 IWiden to 4 Lane Divided Mcallen/Pharr | §  2704350( $  132514| $  135218| § 175783| $ 3,640,057 3,015,351 3.02 302) 70 | 20% 9 60 19,220
US 83 La Joya New location 4-lane controlled o,
205 | O [Relief Rt 1.8MEastof FM 886 |0.5 M East of Showers Rd [HC-60a  |0039-02-040 83 oo llod diided iy HCRMA $ 58240000 $ 2853760 $ 2,620,800 $ 3,785,600 § 83,645,040 $ 58,240,000 19.00 19.00) 50 | 20% 9 60 19,220

Amendment #5

7/25/2011



RESOLUTION 2011-04

SUBJECT: Approval of FY2035
Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP)
Amendment #3

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization, is the designated agency for the
Transportation Planning in the Transportation Management-Area; and

WHEREAS, the MPO is required to have a systematic way to gather citizen input on transportation issues;
and

WHEREAS, the MPO is required to have a financially constrained 4 year project listing (TIP) and 25 year long
range plan (MTP); and

WHEREAS, these procedures have been duly discussed and gone through the required public comment
period; and

WHEREAS, the MPO is amending the MTP with TxDOTCategory 7 reconciliation funds of $32 million.and
Proposition 12 Funds allocated

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization

Transportation Policy Committee agreed by a majority vote to'approve and adopt the attached project
listing as the FY2035 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) Amendment #5.

July 21, 2011

Mario Jofge Honorable Noe Garza, City of Edinburg
District Enginee Chairman of the Hidalgo
— Pharr District County MPO Policy Committee

sportation Director
Hidalgo County MPO



Funding by Category

Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization
FY 2011 - 2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Highway Financial Summary - Year of Expenditure Costs
2011 - 2014 STIP

FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 Total FY 2011 - 2014
Category Description Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized
Preventive Maintenance
1 and Rehabilitation $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,977,067 $7,977,067 $0 $0 $7,977,067 $7,977,067
2 Metropolitan Area (TMA) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Corridor Projects
3 Urban Area (Non- TMA) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Corridor Projects
4 Statewi(_je Connectivity $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Corridor Projects
5 CMAQ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6 Structures $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
7 Metro Mobility & Rehab $0 $517,556 $13,371,351 $39,640,000 $18,557,981 $8,000,552 $22,015,351 $6,054,192 $53,944,683 $54,212,300
8 Safety $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Transportation
9 Enhancements $0 $0 $1,141,336 $1,141,336 $1,324,431 $1,324,431 $0 $0 $2,465,767 $2,465,767
10 Supplemental $28,601,987 $28,601,987 $2,034,000 $2,034,000 $10,637,594 $10,637,594 $0 $0 $41,273,581 $41,273,581
Transportation Projects
11 District Discretionary $0 $0 $2,078,812 $2,078,812 $1,053,038 $1,053,038 $0 $0 $3,131,850 $3,131,850
12 Strategic Priority $0 $0 $2,077,000 $2,077,000 $77,355,735 $77,355,735 $0 $0 $79,432,735 $79,432,735
Other Prop 12 $0 $0 $14,616,000 $14,616,000 $20,867,000 $20,867,000 $0 $0 $35,483,000 $35,483,000
Other Prop 14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LC Local Contributions $0 $0 $121,628,260 $121,628,260 $132,211,066 $132,211,066 $0 $0 $253,839,326 $253,839,326
Total $28,601,987 $29,119,543 $156,946,759 $183,215,408 $269,983,912 $259,426,483 $22,015,351 $6,054,192 $477,548,009 $477,815,626
Funding Participation Source
Source FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 Total
Federal $25,081,589 $16,562,000 $31,340,646 $17,612,281 $90,596,516
State $3,268,935 $3,346,990 $13,960,082 $4,372,917 $24,948,924
Local Share $251,463 $793,509 $1,313,593 $30,153 $2,388,718
Local Contributions $0 $121,628,260 $202,502,591 $0 $324,130,851
Prop 12 $0 $14,616,000 $20,867,000 $0 $35,483,000
Prop 14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other (Insert Entity Name) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other (Insert Entity Name) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total| $28,601,987 $156,946,759 $269,983,912 $22,015,351 $477,548,009

8/2/2011




	11-14 HWY LogoDistMPOcover
	HCMPO AUG Resolution 2011-05 FY2011-14 TIP #4
	Resolution 2011-05 FY2011-14 TIP #4a
	Resolution 2011-05 FY2011-14 TIP #4b

	HCMPO AUG FY2011-14 Mobility TIP Amendment #4
	HCMPO AUG 2010-2035 MTP Amendment #5
	HCMPO AUG Resolution 2011-04 FY2035 MTP #5
	TIP - HCMPO Financial Summary for FY2011-14 TIP  7-21-11_1

